

Tulsi Ram (deceased) v. Lila Vilas and connected matter
RSA Nos. 92 & 93 of 2022

3.5.2023	Present	RSA No. 92 of 2022
		Mr. George, Advocate, for the appellants.
		Mr. Ashok Kumar Verma, Advocate, for respondents Nos. 3 to 6.
		RSA No. 93 of 2022
		Mr. George, Advocate, for the appellants.
		Mr. Ashok Kumar Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.
		CMP No. 4753 of 2023 in RSA No. 92 of 2022
		By way of instant application filed under Order I, rule 10
		read with S.151 CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of appellants for
		deletion of names of respondents Nos. 3 and 6, Om Prakash and Satya
	Devi, who have since expired, leaving behind legal representatives, who	
	are already on record.	
		No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the
		respondents.
		Having perused the averments contained in the
		application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, this court finds that
		respondent No.3 Om Prakash and respondent No.6 Satya Devi have
		expired, leaving behind legal representatives. Since the legal
		representatives of aforesaid deceased respondents are already on
		record as respondents Nos. 1, 2, 4, and 5 and their estate is duly
		represented, this court sees no impediment in accepting the prayer
		made in the instant application.
		In view of above, present application is allowed. Names of
		respondents Nos. 3 and 6, Om Prakash and Satya Devi are ordered to
		be deleted from the array of respondents. Registry to make necessary
		corrections to the memo of parties, on the basis of amended memo of
		parties annexed with the application. Application stands disposed of.

RSA Nos. 92 and 93 of 2022

List for hearing at admission stage, in **August, 2023**, as jointly agreed by learned counsel for the parties.

Record, if not received be called for.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

May 3, 2023
(vikrant)